PARTS AND
INSTALLATION MANUAL
CDS-JOHN BLUE COMPANY
DIVISION OF ADVANCED SYSTEMS TECHNOLOGY, INC.
165 Electronics Blvd, Huntsville, AL 35824
Telephone:  (256) 721-9090  -  FAX:  (256) 721-9091
Toll Free:  1-800-253-2583
Printed in U.S.A.      12-M-59            Rev 10/14

Row LED
© 2014 CDS-John Blue Co. 4
HOW TO ORDER
  Step 1:   Purchase one of the Standard 8 Row Liquid Blockage Monitor Kits, BM-08AP or BM-08PL,
which differ by item(s) “G”.  See the following:
Step 2:   If the harness lengths supplied are not long enough for your machine measurements, you
can order more of these harnesses and add them anywhere in the circuit:
    BMPT-012 28FT Extension harness
    BMPT-013 15FT Extension harness
    BMPT-014 7FT Extension harness
Step 3:   Purchase the required number of 4-Row Sensor Expansion Kits (#BMPT-001, item “E”
above) to cover the number of rows on your machine (leaving extra rows empty is ok).  The location
of the individual sensors does not matter, and they do not have to be evenly split from side to side.
Step 4:   Order the required number of Visagage II assemblies for your
machine, and at installation replace the standard balls with the
appropriate magnet ball for your specific row flow rate (see page 5).
Components included in BM-08AP & PL:
 A. Control Panel with Mount Bracket
 B. Input Harness
 C. 28ft Extension harness
 D. Tee Harness
 E. Standard Sensor Expansion Kit (qty =2)
      (includes sensor, tee harness,12 magnet
       balls, & hardware)
 F. Terminator Plug  (qty =2)
 G. 15ft Ext. Harness  (qty =2 * Only included in
      BM-08PL kit)
B A
C
* G
D
F
E
Add extra sensor
assemblies here
(typ. both sides)
F
10ft
15ft
12ft
28ft
15ft
© 2014 CDS-John Blue Co. 5
INSTALLATION
1.) Mounting the Liquid Blockage Monitor Sensors:   The sensors mount behind the Visagage II
columns using the provided hardware.  The assembly must be mounted vertically as shown, and
lengthwise it should be horizontal.  Clearance must be given around the wiring connector on the back
of the sensor, so a good choice for mounting bracket material would be two strips of angle or bar.
- The sensors interlock with each other, and the Visagages fit into the sensor recesses.
- Note that it is ok to leave rows open on the ends.
2.) Install the Magnet Balls:  Use the following table to select which magnet ball is to be
used in the Visagage.  The magnet balls can be easily lifted out of the Visagages by using
a steel screwdriver or rod to attract them.  Install the balls with the “tail” up.
   Notes:    a.) The maximum flow allowed through each column is 3.8 GPM (water).  An optional
  high flow ball (#SMPT-0079) is available to attain that flow level.
   b.) For solutions other than water, apply the appropriate conversion factor to the flow table values
   c.) The balls are made from polypropylene or acetal.
** If you encounter a situation where the orange or yellow magnet ball is too heavy, you can install a
non-magnet green or black ball from your Visagage set under the magnet ball to help it float higher **
Wiring harness connector –
(must make room for wiring
harness on the mounting
bracket)
Top of sensor
Mount
Vertical
SOLUTION
WEIGHT
(LBS/GAL)
CONVERSION
FACTOR
9.0 0.96
10.0 0.91